Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - LFECP15E-5FN484C Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

The LatticeECP/EC devices have been carefully designed to ensure predictable behavior during power-up and
power-down. Power supplies can be sequenced in any order. During power up and power-down sequences, the
I/Os remain in tristate until the power supply voltage is high enough to ensure reliable operation. In addition,
leakage into I/O pins is controlled within specified limits, this allows for easy integration with the rest of the sys-
tem. These capabilities make the LatticeECP/EC ideal for many multiple power supply and hot-swap applica-
tions.
Configuration and Testing
The following section describes the configuration and testing features of the LatticeECP/EC devices.
IEEE 1149.1-Compliant Boundary Scan Testability
All LatticeECP/EC devices have boundary scan cells that are accessed through an IEEE 1149.1 compliant test
access port (TAP). This allows functional testing of the circuit board, on which the device is mounted, through a
serial scan path that can access all critical logic nodes. Internal registers are linked internally, allowing test data to
Output Standard Drive VCCIO (Nom.)
Single-ended Interfaces
LVTTL 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 16mA, 20mA 3.3
LVCMOS33  4mA, 8mA, 12mA 16mA, 20mA 3.3
LVCMOS25 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 16mA, 20mA 2.5
LVCMOS18 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 16mA 1.8
LVCMOS15 4mA, 8mA 1.5
LVCMOS12 2mA, 6mA 1.2
LVCMOS33, Open Drain  4mA, 8mA, 12mA 16mA, 20mA —
LVCMOS25, Open Drain 4mA, 8mA, 12mA 16mA, 20mA —
LVCMOS18, Open Drain 4mA, 8mA, 12mA 16mA —
LVCMOS15, Open Drain 4mA, 8mA —

Number
Ball
Function Bank LVDS Dual Function
Ball
Number
Ball
Function Bank LVDS
Dual
Function
5-2
Ordering Information
LatticeECP/EC Family Data Sheet
Conventional Packaging
LatticeEC Commercial
Part Number I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs
LFEC1E-3Q208C 112 -3 PQFP 208 COM 1.5K
LFEC1E-4Q208C 112 -4 PQFP 208 COM 1.5K
LFEC1E-5Q208C 112 -5 PQFP 208 COM 1.5K
LFEC1E-3T144C 97 -3 TQFP 144 COM 1.5K
LFEC1E-4T144C 97 -4 TQFP 144 COM 1.5K
LFEC1E-5T144C 97 -5 TQFP 144 COM 1.5K
LFEC1E-3T100C 67 -3 TQFP 100 COM 1.5K
LFEC1E-4T100C 67 -4 TQFP 100 COM 1.5K
LFEC1E-5T100C 67 -5 TQFP 100 COM 1.5K
Part Number I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs
LFEC3E-3F256C 160 -3 fpBGA 256 COM 3.1K
LFEC3E-4F256C 160 -4 fpBGA 256 COM 3.1K
LFEC3E-5F256C 160 -5 fpBGA 256 COM 3.1K
LFEC3E-3Q208C 145 -3 PQFP 208 COM 3.1K
LFEC3E-4Q208C 145 -4 PQFP 208 COM 3.1K
LFEC3E-5Q208C 145 -5 PQFP 208 COM 3.1K
LFEC3E-3T144C 97 -3 TQFP 144 COM 3.1K
LFEC3E-4T144C 97 -4 TQFP 144 COM 3.1K
LFEC3E-5T144C 97 -5 TQFP 144 COM 3.1K
LFEC3E-3T100C 67 -3 TQFP 100 COM 3.1K
LFEC3E-4T100C 67 -4 TQFP 100 COM 3.1K
LFEC3E-5T100C 67 -5 TQFP 100 COM 3.1K
Part Number I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs
LFEC6E-3F484C 224 -3 fpBGA 484 COM 6.1K
LFEC6E-4F484C 224 -4 fpBGA 484 COM 6.1K
LFEC6E-5F484C 224 -5 fpBGA 484 COM 6.1K
LFEC6E-3F256C 195 -3 fpBGA 256 COM 6.1K
LFEC6E-4F256C 195 -4 fpBGA 256 COM 6.1K
LFEC6E-5F256C 195 -5 fpBGA 256 COM 6.1K
LFEC6E-3Q208C 147 -3 PQFP 208 COM 6.1K
LFEC6E-4Q208C 147 -4 PQFP 208 COM 6.1K
LFEC6E-5Q208C 147 -5 PQFP 208 COM 6.1K
LFEC6E-3T144C 97 -3 TQFP 144 COM 6.1K
LFEC6E-4T144C 97 -4 TQFP 144 COM 6.1K
LFEC6E-5T144C 97 -5 TQFP 144 COM 6.1K
Part Number I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs
LFEC10E-3F484C 288 -3 fpBGA 484 COM 10.2K
LFEC10E-4F484C 288 -4 fpBGA 484 COM 10.2K
LFEC10E-5F484C 288 -5 fpBGA 484 COM 10.2K
LFEC10E-3F256C 195 -3 fpBGA 256 COM 10.2K
5-9
Ordering Information
LatticeECP/EC Family Data Sheet
LFEC10E-4FN256C 195 -4 Lead-Free fpBGA 256 COM 10.2K
LFEC10E-5FN256C 195 -5 Lead-Free fpBGA 256 COM 10.2K
LFEC10E-3QN208C 147 -3 Lead-Free PQFP 208 COM 10.2K
LFEC10E-4QN208C 147 -4 Lead-Free PQFP 208 COM 10.2K
LFEC10E-5QN208C 147 -5 Lead-Free PQFP 208 COM 10.2K
Part Number I/Os Grade Package Pins/Balls Temp. LUTs
LFEC15E-3FN484C 352 -3 Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 15.3K
LFEC15E-4FN484C 352 -4 Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 15.3K
LFEC15E-5FN484C 352 -5 Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 15.3K
LFEC15E-3FN256C 195 -3 Lead-Free fpBGA 256 COM 15.3K
LFEC15E-4FN256C 195 -4 Lead-Free fpBGA 256 COM 15.3K
LFEC15E-5FN256C 195 -5 Lead-Free fpBGA 256 COM 15.3K
Part Number I/Os Grade Package Pins/Balls Temp. LUTs
LFEC20E-3FN672C 400 -3 Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 19.7K
LFEC20E-4FN672C 400 -4 Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 19.7K
LFEC20E-5FN672C 400 -5 Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 19.7K
LFEC20E-3FN484C 360 -3 Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 19.7K
LFEC20E-4FN484C 360 -4 Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 19.7K
LFEC20E-5FN484C 360 -5 Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 19.7K
Part Number I/Os Grade Package Pins/Balls Temp. LUTs
LFEC33E-3FN672C 496 -3 Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 32.8K
LFEC33E-4FN672C 496 -4 Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 32.8K
LFEC33E-5FN672C 496 -5 Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 32.8K
LFEC33E-3FN484C 360 -3 Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 32.8K
LFEC33E-4FN484C 360 -4 Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 32.8K
LFEC33E-5FN484C 360 -5 Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 32.8K
LatticeEC Commercial (Continued)
Part Number I/Os Grade Package Pins/Balls Temp. LUTs
7-3
Revision History